

Delete this line, then print first page of Information Sheet and Consent Form on Trust/Hospital headed paper



**Bowel cancer patients with a 'BRAF^{v600E}' genetic mutation:
- Are 'targeted drugs' better than standard chemotherapy when given before surgery?**

PATIENT INFORMATION AND INFORMED CONSENT FORM (PIS 4)

(A large-print version of this form is available)

We invite you to take part in the international FOX TROT 4 research. Before you decide, it is important that you know why we are doing the research and what is involved for you.

Why are we doing this research and why should I consider taking part?

You have been diagnosed with stage 2 or stage 3 cancer of the bowel (colon) and your cancer has a particular genetic mutation called BRAF^{v600E}. This genetic mutation can be the main cause for the cancer cells to grow, and current standard treatment options can be less successful in these circumstances. Your surgeon believes your tumour can be removed by an operation but there is always a risk that undetectable cancer cells may remain in your body resulting in your cancer 'returning'.

There are two standard treatment approaches for your bowel cancer:

- a) Traditionally, surgery is undertaken to remove the tumour(s) followed by, if necessary, a course of anti-cancer drugs (chemotherapy) to kill off any remaining undetectable cancer cells.
- b) An alternative to this is based on our international FOX TROT 1 research carried out in 2020, which showed that having some chemotherapy **before** surgery (called neoadjuvant chemotherapy), was better for patients.

The FOX TROT 4 research will test whether (or not) taking 2 'targeted' drugs (called encorafenib and cetuximab) **before** surgery is even better for patients with a similar diagnosis to yours than the normal chemotherapy taken before surgery (as described in b) above. A 'targeted' drug is one which targets and attacks specific genes and proteins that help cancer cells survive and grow. These targeted treatments have been shown to be effective for patients with BRAF^{v600E} mutations where their bowel cancer has spread (stage 4 bowel cancer). This research aims to investigate if this treatment is effective for those patients with stage 2 and 3 disease.

FOX TROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOX TROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

To find out more, including what would happen if you decided to take part in this research, please read the following detailed information.

Contents

Why are we doing this research and why should I consider taking part?	1
What is the purpose of this research?.....	3
Allocation to Participant Groups	4
Allocated to the ‘New Treatment Group’ (targeted drugs – encorafenib and cetuximab) ..	4
Description of the treatment and any additional tests.....	4
Potential Advantages to you	5
Potential Risks to you	5
Exposure to Ionising Radiation	5
Allocated to the ‘Standard Treatment’ Group (2 drug combination chemotherapy)	6
Potential Advantages to you	7
Potential Risks to you	7
Activity summary table – research tests for both groups.....	8
Your options	10
If I want to, will I definitely be able to take part?	10
Do I have to take part?	10
What happens if I decide to take part?	10
How will my safety and progress be monitored?	11
Pregnancy and contraception.....	12
What if there is a problem?	13
Meet the team	13
Contact information.....	13
Will my taking part be kept confidential?.....	13
How will my information be used?	14
Additional research	15
What will happen to any samples I give?	16
What will happen to the results of the research?	16
Part 2 – more about this research	16
What will happen if I don’t want to carry on with the research?	16
Involvement of your General Practitioner/Family Doctor (GP).....	17
Who has organised, reviewed and funded the research?	18
What will happen if I lose mental capacity during the research period?.....	18
Part 3 – Extra information about data protection	19
General information	19
Patient Question Sheet (for your use)	24

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
 EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
 FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

Part 1 – More detailed information about FOxTROT

This document contains a large amount of information and whilst we have tried to make it as complete and understandable as possible, there may be parts which are unclear. Whether you have questions or simply want to check your understanding, we have included a 'Patient's Questions Sheet' at the back of the document to help you keep note of your queries. You can then raise these matters with our research staff who will be pleased to answer them.

If I take part what will happen?

After we have answered your questions, you will need to complete a 'Consent' form. You will then have the normal pre-treatment tests and some additional ones to make sure this research is suitable for you. A computer system will then randomly place you into one of two groups. Both groups will start the drugs as quickly as possible **before** surgery. One group (with one third of participants) will be treated with the standard chemotherapy drugs. The second group (with two thirds of participants) will start the targeted drugs, encorafenib and cetuximab. The advantages and disadvantages of being in either group and much more information are described on the following pages.

With your help, and by comparing how the two groups of participants get on, we will be able to see which approach is better for future patients.

What is the purpose of this research?

The standard treatment for bowel cancer has been to have surgery to remove the tumour, usually followed by a course of anti-cancer drugs (called chemotherapy). This is to reduce the chance of cancer returning in the future by treating any remaining cancer cells that cannot be seen on scans or by your surgeon. More recently the international FOxTROT 1 research showed that giving some of the chemotherapy **before** surgery rather than after surgery was safe and reduced the chance of cancer coming back. As a result of the FOxTROT 1 research, giving chemotherapy before surgery (called neoadjuvant chemotherapy) is now a standard treatment option for some bowel cancer patients.

Bowel cancer arises when normal bowel cells become abnormal through developing genetic mutations. Some specific genetic mutations are common in bowel cancer and approximately one in ten bowel cancers will have a mutation in a gene called BRAF^{V600E}. There is a higher risk of the bowel cancer returning in patients whose cancer has this mutation compared to those without the mutation. New drugs can target this mutation and they have been shown to be more effective than standard chemotherapy in patients with the advanced BRAF^{V600E} mutated bowel cancer like yours. These targeted treatments are a combination of two drugs called encorafenib and cetuximab. Currently these drugs are only used in patients where their cancer has already spread to other parts of the body, and standard traditional chemotherapy has been ineffective.

In FOxTROT 4 we will test whether the targeted drugs can be given before surgery and we will see if they result in better outcomes for patients with BRAF^{V600E} mutant bowel cancer compared to the

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

standard traditional chemotherapy drugs. We will see if there are differences between the two groups in:

- a) how the tumour has changed in size, comparing an early CT scan (before starting the randomised research treatment) with a CT scan following the drug treatment
- b) how the tumour has changed following surgery (using microscopic examination of the tumour after it has been removed)
- c) how many patients remain cancer-free 3 years after treatment.

If you decide not to take part in FOxTROT 4, your doctor will talk you through the alternative treatment options. Your treatment options and care will not be affected in any way by your decision not to participate in FOxTROT 4.

Allocation to Participant Groups

FOxTROT 4 is randomised research, which means that participants are put into one of two groups at random. This is the best way to be sure the two groups, as far as possible, contain similar patients with similar characteristics (for example in terms of their cancer, stage, range of ages and other factors) so that any differences in the results are because of differences in the treatments they have received. A computer will allocate you randomly (as if by the roll of a dice) to one of two groups of participants. Participants in one group will receive the standard chemotherapy drugs before their surgery. Participants in the other group will be given the targeted drugs before their surgery. Both groups will be seen by an oncologist after surgery and most participants will also receive chemotherapy after surgery.

Allocated to the 'New Treatment Group' (targeted drugs – encorafenib and cetuximab)

There is a two in three chance of you being allocated to the new treatment group, i.e. the group receiving the targeted drugs before surgery.

Description of the treatment and any additional tests

Participants allocated to this group will receive two drugs called encorafenib and cetuximab. These drugs are already used as a second standard treatment in patients with BRAF^{V600E} mutant Stage 4 bowel cancer (where the cancer has spread), if they have previously had chemotherapy. Before starting this treatment, you will have an ECG (electrocardiogram or heart tracing). This test is always done before receiving encorafenib.

Participants will have 6 weeks of treatment **before** their surgery. Cetuximab is given through a 'drip' into the hand (called an intravenous cannula) as an outpatient over 2-4 hours every 2 weeks and encorafenib is taken as capsules once a day for the 6-week period. You will have a second ECG after one month of receiving encorafenib.

There are some side effects with taking encorafenib and cetuximab. The most common (more than 10 in every 100 people have one of more of these) are skin reactions, tiredness, feeling weak/sick, diarrhoea and/or constipation, tummy pain, joint/muscle pain, feeling less hungry and being sick.

After finishing the treatment, you will have a 3 to 4 week rest period, to allow the treatment to have its full effect and for any side effects to settle. You will then have a CT scan so the effect of this treatment on your cancer can be assessed. This CT scan is an additional test you would not have as part of standard care. Then you will undergo the surgery to remove the tumour.

Following your operation, you will have a 4 to 8 week period to allow you to recover before seeing the oncologist to discuss whether any further treatment is needed. The decision of whether to have chemotherapy after the operation will be made by you and your oncologist, although it is possible that your oncologist will suggest chemotherapy after your operation regardless of what treatment was given before the operation. We will collect information on any such treatment.

Potential Advantages to you

- Participants receiving either treatment options prior to surgery usually start treatment shortly after entering the research.
- In FOxTROT 1, we found that more patients had chemotherapy before surgery compared to after surgery. This is because some patients have complications from the surgery which means they are not well enough to receive chemotherapy. This should be an advantage to patients involved in this research as you will receive treatment before surgery.
- Previous research has shown that there are fewer serious side effects with the targeted treatment compared to standard chemotherapy.
- FOxTROT 1 showed that patients tended to have fewer complications after the operation if they had chemotherapy first.
- Your safety and progress will be carefully monitored throughout the research.
- The satisfaction of knowing that your involvement in this research may help us understand which of the two treatment approaches is the best for future patients in a similar position to you.

Potential Risks to you

- There is a small risk the tumour may continue to grow whilst receiving the treatment before surgery and you may need to have an emergency operation or stent.
- There is a risk that you may have severe side effects from the treatment that mean that your operation is delayed, or that you may not be fit enough for an operation.
- There is a risk the targeted therapy may not be as effective as chemotherapy when used this way.

Exposure to Ionising Radiation

-All CT scans use ionising radiation to form images of your body and to provide your doctor with information about the tumour. We will assess your tumour when you are first diagnosed and later at regular intervals after your surgery including after 3 years. We will look at the results from these

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641

FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

scans to help us ensure that you remain disease free and to monitor how colon (bowel) tumours behave.

As part of this research one additional CT scan, compared with normal care, may be requested by your doctor to reassess the tumour in the period following the treatment before surgery. This is an optional CT scan and it will not be performed on all participants in the research. Ionising radiation from the scan may cause cancer many years or decades after the exposure. The chances of this happening to you as a consequence of taking part in this research are very low and about 0.5% or 1 in 200 cases. For comparison, around half of the UK population will be diagnosed with some form of cancer during their lifetime and they will undergo CT scans as part of normal care with a risk of 0.4% or 1 in 250 cases. Therefore, the additional risk of contracting cancer from the single additional CT scan as part of this research is around 1 in a thousand.

Allocated to the 'Standard Treatment' Group (2 drug combination chemotherapy)

There is a 1 in 3 chance of you being allocated to the 'standard chemotherapy' group. Participants allocated to this group will receive the 2 standard chemotherapy drugs called oxaliplatin and fluoropyrimidine (a group of drugs that include capecitabine and 5- fluorouracil) for 6 weeks before surgery. There are two choices of how this treatment is given and it will be for you and your oncologist to decide which is best for you. The first option is a combination of oxaliplatin given through an intravenous cannula in the hand ("drip") as an outpatient over 2-6 hours every 3 weeks and capecitabine tablets which are taken twice a day for 2 weeks then 1 week's break then taken twice a day for a further 2 weeks. The second option requires a device called central venous catheter to be inserted under local anaesthetic, either something called a PICC line (PICC means a Peripherally Inserted Central Catheter) or a tunnelled central catheter (Hickman or Portacath). This is a plastic tube that is inserted into your upper body and remains in the body for the duration of the chemotherapy. Using one of these methods, the following will be given as an outpatient; a combination of oxaliplatin over 2-6 hours every 2 weeks and 5- fluorouracil (sometimes called 5FU) with some given after the oxaliplatin and the rest given via a small pump that you carry on a belt or in a holder over 46 hours as an outpatient.

Further information about the chemotherapy drugs (including how they are given and the side effects they may cause) can be found on the Macmillan charity's website at:

Oxaliplatin: <https://www.macmillan.org.uk/cancer-information-and-support/treatments-and-drugs/oxaliplatin>

5- fluorouracil: <https://www.macmillan.org.uk/cancer-information-and-support/treatments-and-drugs/fluorouracil-5fu>

Capecitabine: <https://www.macmillan.org.uk/cancer-information-and-support/treatments-and-drugs/capecitabine>

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

Following your surgery there will be a 4 to 8 week period to allow you to recover before seeing the oncologist to discuss whether any further treatment is needed. The decision of whether to have chemotherapy after the operation will be made by you and your oncologist, although it is possible that your oncologist will suggest chemotherapy after your operation regardless of what treatment was given before the operation. We will collect information on any such treatment.

You will then have a CT scan so that the effect of this treatment can be assessed. This CT scan is an additional test that you would not have as part of standard care. Then you will undergo the surgery to remove the tumour.

Potential Advantages to you

- Participants in the group usually start treatment shortly after entering the research.
- In FOxTROT 1, we found that more patients had chemotherapy before surgery compared to after surgery. This is because some patients have complications from the surgery which means they are not well enough to receive chemotherapy. This should be an advantage to patients involved in this research as you will receive treatment before surgery.
- Patients tend to have fewer complications after the operation if they have chemotherapy first, as shown in FOxTROT 1.
- Your safety and progress will be carefully monitored throughout the research.
- You will receive chemotherapy drugs that have been used regularly over many years.
- The satisfaction of knowing that your involvement in this research may help us understand which of the two treatment approaches is the best for future patients in a similar position to you.

Potential Risks to you

- There is a small risk the tumour may continue to grow despite receiving the treatment and you may need to have an emergency operation or stent.
- There is a risk that you may have severe side effects from the treatment that mean that your operation is delayed, or that you may not be fit enough for an operation.

Exposure to Ionising Radiation

The exposure to ionising radiation is the same as that explained for participants allocated to the new treatment group (see page 5).

Activity summary table – research tests for both groups

The table below describes the tests and questionnaires you will be asked to undergo and complete as part of this research. Some of these tests would be completed even if you were not taking part in this research. Tests in a shaded box mean that this test is additional to what would usually happen to you in standard care. We will look to organise as many of these activities on the same day (as far as possible) in order to minimise the travel to your local hospital and the impact on your time. We regret that we are unable to cover any additional costs that you may personally incur from participating in this research. Each patient's treatment pathway (journey) is different and these tests may depend on your journey.

Activity	All participants in the research	Before starting neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	Before each cycle of neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	After neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	Before starting chemotherapy after the operation	1 year after you are allocated to a group	3 years after you are allocated to a group
1. Giving Consent	✓						
2. Providing your medical history	✓						
3. Colonoscopy (test to look at the bowel)	✓						
4. Clinical assessment	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓		
5. Having a pregnancy test (only if you are female and pregnancy is a possibility)	✓						
6. Having a CT scan (chest/abdomen/pelvis)	✓			✓			✓
7. Insertion of "central line" (only if you are randomised to standard treatment and receive OxMdG chemo)		✓					
8. Heart tracing (ECG)		✓ (if randomised to encorafenib and cetuximab)	✓ (after 1 month if randomised to				

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641

FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

Activity	All participants in the research	Before starting neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	Before each cycle of neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	After neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	Before starting chemotherapy after the operation	1 year after you are allocated to a group	3 years after you are allocated to a group
			encorafenib and cetuximab)				
9. Having a stored tumour sample sent for MMR testing – see What happens if I decide to take part? What happens if I decide to take part?	✓						
10. Request permission for additional tests on stored tumour sample for future research (optional)	✓						
11. Routine blood tests to make sure it is safe for you to have/continue treatment	✓	✓	✓		✓		
12. Give a blood sample (optional to you) – to look at the level of cancer cells in your blood	✓		✓	✓	✓		
13. Complete a Questionnaire about your quality of life. This should take about 30 minutes to complete and will be	✓			✓	✓	✓ – this will be posted to you by your research team	✓ – this will be posted to you by your research team

Form Bold

Activity	All participants in the research	Before starting neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	Before each cycle of neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	After neoadjuvant (before surgery) treatment	Before starting chemotherapy after the operation	1 year after you are allocated to a group	3 years after you are allocated to a group
completed during a standard hospital visit							

PENDING APPROVAL

Your options

If I want to, will I definitely be able to take part?

Unfortunately, no. Although your doctor thinks you might be suitable to take part, they will still need to carry out some medical tests and ask you some questions to make sure the research is suitable for you. These are known as “eligibility screening tests” and are described below in the ‘What happens if I decide to take part?’ section. If the eligibility screening tests show that it is not suitable for you to take part in FOxTROT 4, your doctor will discuss alternative treatment options with you.

Do I have to take part?

No, your participation in FOxTROT 4 is entirely voluntary and you may stop at any time, without giving us a reason. If you decide to take part, you will be given this information document to keep. You will be asked to sign a consent form, but you are still free to stop at any time and without giving a reason.

If you decide not to take part or you initially agree to take part but later change your mind, your doctor will be happy to talk through alternative treatment options, for example the standard treatment of surgery followed by consideration of chemotherapy (to lessen the chance of your cancer coming back). Your treatment and care will not be affected in any way.

What happens if I decide to take part?

If you decide to take part, you will be given this information document to keep. Once your questions have been fully answered and you have gone through the consent form with your doctor, arrangements will be made for you to enter the research. You will be asked to sign a consent form, but you are still free to withdraw at any time and without giving a reason.

There are some further tests to check if you are eligible to be allocated to one of the two groups. All the things that you will do as part of the research are shown in the Activity Summary Table on page 89 of this document. Firstly, you will need to have all the eligibility screening tests done which include:

- Blood tests
- An assessment of your medical history
- Clinical assessment
- Pregnancy test (only if you are female and pregnancy is a possibility)
- A CT scan of your chest/ abdomen/ pelvis
- An ECG (heart tracing) – if you are randomised to the new treatment group (EC)

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

- A stored tumour sample sent for MMR and BRAF^{V600E} testing (explained further below)
- Completion of quality of life questionnaire*

* Collecting data on your quality of life during and after treatment is really important and we appreciate the time it takes for you to complete the questionnaires. Completion is optional and this will not have any impact on your treatment. If you decide not to complete a questionnaire, you can change your mind next time and choose to complete the next questionnaire.

You would need to have some of these tests done even if you were not going to take part in this research, and some of them may already have been done as part of the investigations of your cancer. Your medical team will check the results of these investigations and your medical history to make sure that the research is suitable for you. If the eligibility screening tests show that this research is not suitable for you to take part, your doctor will discuss your alternative treatment options with you.

You may take some of the drugs as capsules (encorafenib) or tablets (capecitabine). You will be given a diary to record the number of capsules/tablets you take during this research and you should take this with you when you see your research team. This will help your research team keep records of any missed capsules/tablets.

There are laboratory tests that we will do on a tumour sample that has already been taken from you. The first is called a mismatch repair (MMR) test. Results of previous research (FOxTROT 1) has suggested that this test can be used to predict if your cancer will or will not respond to chemotherapy. The second is a test for the BRAF^{V600E} mutation as, if the cancer does not have this mutation, then the targeted therapy will not work.

For all participants taking part in FOxTROT 4 we also need a sample of your tumour removed during your operation. This is sent to the FOxTROT laboratory at the University of Leeds. This is important so we can understand:

- How well the chemotherapy or targeted therapy has worked.
- So that the FOxTROT research pathologists can 'carry out an in-depth examination of your tumour'.

Your research CT scans will be sent electronically to the FOxTROT team at the University of Leeds so that the FOxTROT doctors can make sure that all scans are treated the same in the research.

How will my safety and progress be monitored?

You will be asked about any side effects that you may have experienced and will have a blood test at each treatment visit. You may have an additional CT scan (on your chest/abdomen/pelvis) at the end of the neoadjuvant treatment. This will be around 2-4 weeks after finishing this treatment. Your doctor will tell you if this scan is necessary. If you are randomised to the new treatment group (encorafenib and cetuximab), you will have a

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

second ECG (heart tracing) after one month of treatment. This would happen even if you were receiving encorafenib outside of this research.

You will also be asked to complete a questionnaire about your quality of life after completing neoadjuvant treatment.

You will of course be carefully monitored throughout your operation. Your surgeon will send the removed cancer for examination in the hospital's pathology laboratory and will discuss the result of the operation with you. After you have recovered from the operation, you will be assessed by the oncologist and discuss possible plans for further chemotherapy. You will be monitored throughout this time for any side effects or other problems.

Regardless of whether or not you have chemotherapy after the operation, there will be a period of follow up, during which you will be asked to attend the clinic regularly for check-ups with occasional blood tests to assess your progress. These clinic visits will take place when you would usually be seen as part of your standard treatment, so you won't have to go to hospital more than usual. All participants will have a CT scan 3 years after starting the research to assess your progress. All participants will be asked to complete a questionnaire about your quality of life following your surgery and at 1 and 3 years after starting to participate in the research. After the 3-year CT scan and questionnaire, there will be no further research activities. The research team will request a yearly update of your condition from your hospital notes whilst the research is still open.

Pregnancy and contraception

If you are pregnant, think you may be pregnant, are planning on becoming pregnant, or planning to father a child you **must not** take part in this research. Also, you must not take part if you are breast feeding.

The drugs used in this research may be harmful to an unborn child. To prevent pregnancy, a highly effective method of contraception (with a failure rate of <1% per year) must be used by all women who can have children during treatment, and for six months after stopping your treatment.

Male participants who can father a child must use a highly effective method of contraception (with a failure rate of less than 1% per year) for the duration of the research and for 90 days after stopping treatment.

Please talk to your doctor if you have any questions. If you become pregnant during the treatment you must tell your doctor immediately and your research treatment will be stopped. If your partner becomes pregnant you should tell your doctor immediately. Your doctor will be able to advise you on the risks to your unborn child and discuss the pregnancy with you. It is important to tell your clinical care team if you are pregnant or become pregnant as this may affect your care. If you or your partner do become pregnant during your participation in the research, we will be obliged by law to request some basic information about the outcome of the pregnancy. This is so that organisations that monitor how medicines are used (such

as the Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency [MHRA]) have the most up-to-date information about the effects of treatment.

What if there is a problem?

If a medical emergency related to your treatment in this research occurs while you are at home, you should contact the hospital where you received your treatment or you should go to the Accident and Emergency (A&E) department of your local hospital. You can also dial 999 as with any medical emergency. If the problem is not an emergency and you are unable to get to the hospital you should contact your GP.

Meet the team

Our highly experienced and friendly research team at *(insert site name)* will look after you as part of this research. Here are some of the team members that you may see during your visits.

Insert site specific photos of clinicians that the participants are likely to see/interact with and their names/roles. If individual sites are not comfortable in providing this, then please delete this part of the PIS.

If you have any questions, please talk to <<Enter PI, nurse name >> at << Contact details for site>>

Contact information

Contact details:

Urgent contact details

Non-urgent contact details

Will my taking part be kept confidential?

If you decide to take part in FOxTROT 4, the information collected about you during the course of the research will be kept strictly confidential in the same way as all of your other medical records. Information about your disease and progress will be sent by your doctors to the FOxTROT 4 Research Office at the University of Leeds Clinical Trials Research Unit electronically or via post, where it will be handled confidentially and strictly in accordance with relevant data protection laws, including the Data Protection Act 2018. You will be allocated a research number, which will be used along with your date of birth and initials to identify you on each data form. Please refer to Part 2 and Part 3 for further details.

If you take part in the research, your relevant medical records may be inspected by authorised individuals from the research team, the University of Leeds (the research

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

Sponsor); by the regulatory authorities; by authorised individuals from Pierre Fabre Ltd (the pharmaceutical company responsible for making encorafenib and who are providing funding for the research) to check that the research is being carried out correctly. Some of your data may be passed to Pierre Fabre Ltd to monitor the safety of encorafenib and to Merck (the pharmaceutical company responsible for making cetuximab) to monitor the safety of cetuximab. This data will have your name removed so that you cannot be identified from the information.

The CT scans performed during the course of the research will be anonymised and stored electronically within the NHS and at the University of Leeds. They will be evaluated by the FOxTROT radiology research team based at Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust and authorised individuals from the research team.

In line with Good Clinical Practice guidelines, at the end of the research, your data will be securely archived for a minimum of 25 years. This is a requirement of clinical research and means that data can be checked at a later date if necessary. Arrangements for destruction of your confidential data will then be made.

How will my information be used?

Your research doctor, nurse or other hospital staff will enter most of the information needed for the research directly into a secure research database held at the CTRU. You will be allocated a research number, which will be used along with your date of birth and initials to identify you on each form. Your full name will be included on your consent form and a copy of this will be sent to the CTRU by fax or email so that we can check you have definitely agreed to take part in the research. If you completed a previous consent form to agree that some of your cancer sample could be sent to the central laboratory, this will also be sent to CTRU so that we can check this part of the consent.

Every effort will be made to ensure that any further information about you that leaves the hospital will have information removed so that you cannot be recognised from it; this information will usually be removed by a member of the research team at your hospital but may also be removed by the CTRU should they receive it.

Your healthcare records may be looked at by authorised individuals from the research team, the University of Leeds (the research Sponsor) or the regulatory authorities to check that the research is being carried out correctly.

We would also like your permission to obtain information held within your electronic health records, including any hospital attendances and admissions and your health conditions from your GP and hospital records. We may use this for future research linked to this research, or for other research projects. We would only do this once any future projects had received ethical approval. To obtain your health record data, we would need to send a limited amount of your identifiable data (for example, initials, data of birth, and NHS number) to the relevant data provider to obtain the correct information from these records. Other research teams may be involved in this future research, but they will not be able to identify you from the information provided to them.

We will do this because it is a more efficient way to collect certain data about your health. By using data collected from routine health visits, we can reduce the burden (such as the number of hospital visits) on you and your hospital. When we do this linking, we will only use

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

the data mentioned above to identify you, and we will follow strict rules when working with other organisations to maintain confidentiality and to protect your data. Unless you clearly tell us you don't want us to, we will continue to obtain data about you if you stop taking research treatment or stop attending research visits. This is to help ensure the results of the research are valid.

CT scans and pathology blocks will be sent for central review to ensure that results / reports are consistent across hospitals. Pathology blocks will be sent via standard hospital processes (such as Royal Mail or courier). CT scans will be sent electronically via secure electronic transfer. Wherever possible, this data will be anonymised and your name removed.

Your NHS hospital will use your name, NHS number and contact details to contact you about the research, and make sure that relevant information about the research is recorded for your care, and to oversee the quality of the research. Individuals from the University of Leeds and regulatory organisations may look at your medical and research records to check the accuracy of the research. Your NHS hospital will pass these details to the University of Leeds along with the information collected from you and your medical records. The only people in the University of Leeds who will have access to information that identifies you will be people who audit the data collection process. The people who analyse the information will not be able to identify you and will not be able to find out your name, NHS number or contact details.

The University of Leeds (the research Sponsor) will collect information about you for this research from your medical team. This information will include your name, date of birth and health information, which is regarded as a special category of information. We will use this information to monitor your progress.

Your NHS hospital will keep identifiable information about you from this research for at least 25 years after the research has finished.

Additional research

We would like to ask FOXTROT 4 participants for permission to carry out genetic testing on additional samples of your blood (these will be taken at the same time as your normal blood tests wherever possible) along with unused tissue from your tumour sample (taken in a biopsy) or unused tissue removed during your surgery. This will be used in additional research to learn more about bowel cancer and to see if it is possible to predict which patients will benefit most from each type of treatment and to test new ways of monitoring your condition after surgery.

We would like to ask FOXTROT 4 participants permission to use the stored CT scans and associated reports taken during the course of the research for future additional research to learn more about how earlier chemotherapy affects bowel cancer.

Only a code number, not your name, will identify these samples and scans and neither you nor your relatives will be identified or contacted, and the results will not be added to your medical records.

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

These studies will not affect your treatment in any way, and you are free to withhold this permission without affecting your participation in FOxTROT 4 or your relationship with your doctor.

What will happen to any samples I give?

Blood and tissue samples you agree to have taken or collected for the research will be sent to the trial research laboratories. These will be labelled with your research number and a local laboratory number; they will not contain your name and address. These samples will be used to inform our understanding of which patients respond to treatment and the underlying mechanisms of response to treatment.

All samples will be sent to the laboratories using your hospital's standard processes or by a courier. When your samples are sent to the laboratories for further tests, there may be some of your samples left over once all the tests have been done. We will ask your permission to keep any of these left-over samples in storage so that they may be used for future cancer research. Any future research projects using your samples will need to be approved by an ethics committee. If you do not consent to your samples being stored and used for future research, blood samples will be destroyed at the end of this research. Your cancer tissue samples will be sent back to your local hospital for storage.

What will happen to the results of the research?

The findings from the research will be used to help improve care for people with bowel cancer. When the research is complete the results will be published in a medical journal, but no individual participants will be identified. We will make sure you have a chance to find out the results of the research, if you would like them.

Part 2 – more about this research

What will happen if I don't want to carry on with the research?

You can stop taking part in all of this research, or in any part of it, at any time and without giving a reason. However, we would like to know the reason if you are willing to say, as this will help us understand if there are common reasons for participants to stop taking part in research. Before deciding to stop, you should talk to your research doctor or nurse. They can advise you and they may be able to deal with any concerns you may have. If you decide to stop taking part at any time it will not affect the standard of care you receive.

- If you decide to stop taking your research treatment (neoadjuvant treatment), you are likely to proceed to an operation after a period of recovery. Research follow up visits and assessments can still go ahead if you agree to this.

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

- If you tell us that you want to stop completing quality of life questionnaires, we will stop asking you to complete them. You can still take part in the research if you stop these, and you can change your mind later and start completing them again, if you want.
- If you decide to stop research follow up visits or assessments, to make sure the research is still reliable, we will need to keep the information we have already collected about you and include it in the research analysis.

Unless you clearly tell us you don't want us to, we will continue collecting information about your health from routine hospital visits, via your GP or through other contact between you and your hospital. This is to help ensure the results of the research are valid.

An important aim of the research is to find out how many participants complete their treatment and how people get on if they withdraw from treatment. For this reason, your data and samples would remain on file and be included in the final research analysis.

Finally, we may be legally required to collect information about any side-effects you have following your research treatment, even if you have told us you did not want to provide further data for the research.

Using your information for further research

When you agree to take part in research (and you have agreed to the using of your information for further research), the information about your health and care may be provided to researchers running other research programmes in this organisation and in other organisations. These organisations may be universities, NHS organisations or companies involved in health and care research in this country or abroad.

Your information will only be used by organisations and researchers to conduct research in the public interest and in accordance with the UK Policy Framework for Health and Social Care Research (<https://www.hra.nhs.uk/planning-and-improving-research/policies-standards-legislation/uk-policy-framework-health-social-care-research/>).

We will only share your information for worthwhile research with all appropriate approvals. We will only share your information in such a way that researchers outside the University of Leeds will not be able to identify you.. The information will only be used for the purpose of health and care research and cannot be used to contact you or to affect your care. It will not be used to make decisions about future products and services available to you, such as insurance.

Involvement of your General Practitioner/Family Doctor (GP)

Your GP, and the other doctors involved in your healthcare, will be kept informed of your participation in this research.

Who has organised, reviewed and funded the research?

The FOxTROT research was developed by the National Cancer Research Institute's Colorectal Cancer Clinical Studies Group. The targeted treatments in FOxTROT 4 are being provided by two drug companies; Pierre Fabre Ltd will supply encorafenib and Merck will supply cetuximab. These companies are not involved in the day-to-day running of the research, and the responsibility for making decisions about the research design and how it is run will always remain with the doctors, statisticians, and research experts.

University of Leeds is the sponsor and has reviewed and approved this research and will be responsible for the management and conduct of the whole research. The day-to-day running of this research will be carried out by the Clinical Trials Research Unit (CTRU) at the University of Leeds.

The research has been reviewed and approved by all these organisations. All research in the NHS is reviewed by an independent group of people called a Research Ethics Committee, to protect your safety, rights, wellbeing and dignity. This research has been reviewed and given a favourable opinion by a Research Ethics Committee. The project has also received approval by the Health Research Authority (HRA) and Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency (MHRA).

The Chief Investigator of all the FOxTROT research is Dr Jenny Seligmann (Consultant Medical Oncologist) who is based at St James's University Hospital, Leeds. The medical lead of FOxTROT 4 is Dr Janet Graham (Consultant Medical Oncologist) who is based at the Beatson West of Scotland Cancer Centre, Glasgow.

What will happen if I lose mental capacity during the research period?

There is no reason at all to suspect that you will lose your mental capacity as a result of taking part in this research. A head injury, for instance, could happen to anybody whether or not they are taking part in this research, and should this happen to you, you could continue with your research treatment unless your doctor and your family or carer did not think this was in your best interests.

What if I have a concern or complaint?

Every care will be taken in the course of this research. However, in the unlikely event that you are injured as a result of design of the research or the managing organisation (University of Leeds), compensation may be available however you may have to pay your related legal costs. Your hospital where you receive your treatment has a duty of care to you whether or not you agree to participate in the research and the University of Leeds accepts no liability for negligence on the part of your hospital's employees. If you wish to complain about any

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

aspect of the way you have been treated, please contact your research doctor in the first instance.

Any claims will be subject to UK law and must be brought in the UK.

If you have private medical insurance, you should tell your insurer that you are taking part in research. They will let you know if it affects your policy.

If you wish to complain or have concerns about any aspect of the way you have been approached or treated during the course of this research, the normal National Health Service complaints mechanisms are available to you. Your healthcare team will give you further information if necessary. If you are unhappy about anything to do with this research and wish to complain formally, you can do this at the Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS). You can find your nearest PALS office on the NHS Choices website: [http://www.nhs.uk/Service-Search/Patient-advice-and-liaison-services-\(PALS\)/LocationSearch/363](http://www.nhs.uk/Service-Search/Patient-advice-and-liaison-services-(PALS)/LocationSearch/363). You can also ask your GP surgery, hospital, or phone NHS 111 for details of your nearest PALS.

Part 3 – Extra information about data protection

General information

The University of Leeds is the sponsor for this research based in the United Kingdom. We will be using information from you and your medical records in order to undertake this research and will act as the data controller for this research. This means that we are responsible for looking after your information and using it properly. The University of Leeds will keep identifiable information about you for at least 25 years after the research has finished.

Your rights to access, change or move your information are limited, as we need to manage your information in specific ways in order for the research to be reliable and accurate. If you withdraw from the research, we will keep the information about you that we have already obtained. To safeguard your rights, we will use the minimum personally-identifiable information possible.

You can find out more about how we use your information at <https://ctr.u.leeds.ac.uk/privacy/>

As a university we use personally-identifiable information to conduct research to improve health, care and services. As a publicly-funded organisation, we have to ensure that it is in the public interest when we use personally-identifiable information from people who have agreed to take part in research. This means that when you agree to take part in research, we will use your data in the ways needed to conduct the research and analyse the findings.

Health and care research should serve the public interest, which means that we have to demonstrate that our research serves the interests of society as a whole. We do this by following the UK Policy Framework for Health and Social Care Research.

If you wish to raise a complaint on how we have handled your personal data, you can contact our Data Protection Officer who will investigate the matter. If you are not satisfied with our response or believe we are processing your personal data in a way that is not lawful you can complain to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO).

Our Data Protection Officer can be contacted using the following details:

- Email: DPO@leeds.ac.uk
- General postal address: University of Leeds, Leeds LS2 9JT, UK
- Postal address for data protection issues: University of Leeds, Room 11.72 EC Stoner Building, Leeds, LS2 9JT
- Telephone number: +44 (0)113 243 1751

Delete this line, then print on Trust/Hospital headed paper

Patient ID:	Initials:
Date of Birth:	NHS/Hospital Number:
EudraCT Number: 2021-002216-31	Principal Investigator:

PATIENT CONSENT FORM FOR RANDOMISATION INTO THE MAIN RESEARCH (FOxTROT 4)

Please initial each box

1. I confirm that I have read and understand the information document for the above research and have had the opportunity to ask questions.
2. I understand that my participation in this research is voluntary and that I am free to withdraw at any time without my medical care or legal rights being affected. I understand that even if I withdraw from the above research, the data and samples collected from me will be used in analysing the results of the research and in some cases further information about any unwanted effects of my treatment may need to be collected by the research team.
3. I understand that my healthcare records may be looked at by authorised individuals from the research team, regulatory bodies or Sponsor in order to check that the research is being carried out correctly.
4. I understand that some of my data may be passed to other organisations, such as the pharmaceutical companies Pierre Fabre and Merck, (possibly in other countries where the data protection standards and laws may be different from the UK) to monitor the safety of the treatment(s) that I am receiving. I understand that my identity will remain anonymous
5. I agree to a copy of this Consent Form being sent to the Leeds Clinical Trials Research Unit, along with a copy of my previous consent form (for sending cancer tissue to central laboratory) if applicable.
6. I agree that my GP, or any other doctor treating me, will be notified of my participation in this research.
7. I agree to take part in the research.

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer

The following points are OPTIONAL

Even if you agree to take part in this research, you do not have to agree to this.

Please tick
✓

I give permission for surplus samples from my cancer sent to the FOxTROT research laboratories at the Universities of Leeds and Birmingham to be stored and used for future cancer research that is subject to ethical approval. I understand that my name will not be included on the samples, but they will be labelled with a unique reference number that will allow the sample to be linked back to data collected through the main research in future, for research purposes. I understand that my tissue samples are a 'gift' from me and may be shared on a collaborative basis with researchers in the UK and possibly abroad, including outside the European Economic Area. This may include commercial organisations. I understand that my tissue samples may be used for genetic research. I understand that data collected about me will also be shared so that the results of the research can be interpreted properly.

Yes	No
<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

I give permission for an extra blood sample to be taken to look at the level of cancer cells in my blood. I agree to these samples being stored and used for additional research investigations that form part of this research. I understand that strict confidentiality will be maintained at all times and that my name and individual details will not be stored with my samples (i.e. they will be anonymised). However, a unique reference number will be allocated to the samples which may allow them to be linked back to me in future for research purposes.

Yes	No
<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

I give permission for my CT scans and the associated CT reports to be stored and used for future cancer research that is subject to ethical approval. I understand that my name will not be included on the scan/report, but they will be labelled with a unique reference number that will allow the scan/report to be linked back to data collected through the main research in future, for research purposes.

Yes	No
<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

I agree to allow any information or results arising from this research to be used for healthcare and/or further medical research. I understand that if the information or results from this research are shared my name, contact details and any other details which identify me (such as NHS number, date of birth) will not be shared.

Yes	No
<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Patient:

Signature.....

Name (BLOCK CAPITALS).....

Date.....

Investigator:

I have explained the research to the above-named patient and he/she has indicated his/her willingness to participate.

Signature.....

Name (BLOCK CAPITALS).....

Date.....

(If used)Translator:

Signature.....

Name (BLOCK CAPITALS).....

Date.....

Witness:

I have completed this consent form on behalf of the person named above who has freely given their consent to participate.

Signature.....

Name (block capitals).....

Date.....

(1 copy for patient; 1 for the CTRU; 1 held in patient notes, original stored in Investigator Site File)

Patient Question Sheet (for your use)

No.	My Question/Notes	On Page No.	Answer Received
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
6.			

FOxTROT 4 Patient Information Sheet and consent form, Version 1.0, 28 March 2023,
EudraCT number - 2021-002216-31, IRAS ID: 1003812, ISRCTN no: ISRCTN83842641
FOxTROT 4: Efficacy and Safety of encorafenib and cetuximab in the neo-adjuvant treatment of high-risk early BRAF mutant colorectal cancer